Materials Under Seal; *Filing Acceptance Date:* August 27, 2024; *Filing Authority:* 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; *Public Representative:* Jennaca D. Upperman; *Comments Due:* September 5, 2024.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2024–560 and CP2024–568; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 317 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Jennaca D. Upperman; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

5. Docket No(s).: MC2024–567 and CP2024–575; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 260 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2024–568 and CP2024–576; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 259 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

7. Docket No(s).: MC2024–569 and CP2024–577; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 261 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

8. Docket No(s).: MC2024–570 and CP2024–578; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 319 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Jennaca D. Upperman; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

9. *Docket No(s).*: MC2024–571 and CP2024–579; *Filing Title:* USPS Request

to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 262 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; *Filing Acceptance Date:* August 27, 2024; *Filing Authority:* 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; *Public Representative:* Jennaca D. Upperman; *Comments Due:* September 5, 2024.

10. Docket No(s).: MC2024–572 and CP2024–580; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 263 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Almaroof Agoro; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

11. Docket No(s).: MC2024–573 and CP2024–581; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 264 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: August 27, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Alain Brou; Comments Due: September 5, 2024.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Media Inquiries: Gail Adams, gail.adams@prc.gov.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–19739 Filed 9–3–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., September 10, 2024.

PLACE: Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting must submit a written request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting to receive dial-in information. All requests must be sent to *SecretarytotheBoard@rrb.gov*.

STATUS: This meeting will be open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Budget Report, Office of Legislative Affairs Briefing.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Stephanie Hillyard, Secretary to the Board, (312) 751–4920. (Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b) Dated: August 29, 2024. **Stephanie Hillyard,** *Secretary to the Board.* [FR Doc. 2024–19888 Filed 8–30–24; 11:15 am] **BILLING CODE 7905–01–P**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act (Pub. L. 94–409), that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold an Open Meeting on Monday, September 9, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. (ET).

PLACE: The meeting will be webcast on the Commission's website at *www.sec.gov.*

STATUS: This meeting will begin at 10:00 a.m. (ET) and will be open to the public via webcast on the Commission's website at *www.sec.gov*.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: 1. The Commission will consider whether to approve a new quality control standard, QC 1000, A Firm's System of Quality Control, and related amendments, as adopted by the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact Vanessa A. Countryman from the Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b)

Dated: August 30, 2024.

J. Matthew DeLesDernier,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–19928 Filed 8–30–24; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 8001–01–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-100855; File No. SR-EMERALD-2024-25]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; MIAX Emerald, LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Describe the Access Methods to the Exchange's Testing Systems Environment and Discontinue One Access Method

August 28, 2024.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,²

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.